

No. 22O158

Supreme Court of the United States

◆

STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF ALASKA,
STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF GEORGIA,
STATE OF IDAHO, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF KANSAS,
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, STATE OF MISSOURI,
STATE OF MONTANA, STATE OF NEBRASKA,
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, STATE OF UTAH,
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, AND STATE OF WYOMING
Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AND
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

◆

Steve Marshall
Attorney General
STATE OF ALABAMA
Office of the Att’y Gen.
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Overing
Deputy Solicitor General
Dylan Mauldin
Ass’t Solicitor General

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Alabama
(additional counsel listed below)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The 19 Plaintiff States bring claims of the utmost “seriousness and dignity.”	2
II. The 19 Plaintiff States have no alterna- tive forum adequate to hear their claims.	8
III. There are no obstacles to the Court’s exercise of original jurisdiction.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 6
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976).....	9
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	11
<i>City of New York v. Chevron</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	5, 7, 8
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019).....	6
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	1, 3
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	10
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	12
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	1, 6
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 556 U.S. 98 (2009).....	11

<i>Leiter Minerals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 220 (1957)	12
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	3, 9, 10
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)	5, 7
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	10, 12
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	6, 7
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	9
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	3
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	11
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	10
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	11
<i>Young v. Masci</i> , 289 U.S. 253 (1933)	6
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, §2.....8, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1251(a).....8
28 U.S.C. §228312

Other Authorities

Governor Gavin Newsom, *People of the State of California v. Big Oil* (Sept. 16, 2023), <https://perma.cc/DU9F-K22R/>1
